Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
SHELL ROMFORD

AGENDA
Thursday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 3 October 2013 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Denis Breading
Linda Trew

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079
taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 October 2013

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
Procedure for the hearing (Licensing Act 2003) — Report attached
5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 66)

Application to vary a premises licence at Shell Romford, 203 Brentwood Road, RM1
2SL made by Shell UK Oil Products Ltd — Report attached

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration Manager



Agenda ltem 4

»¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

3 October 2013

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing:
Licensing Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Taiwo Adeoye — Committee Officer

01708 433079
taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a
premises licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant
and each person who has made such representations agree that a
hearing is unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is
required, the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then
the following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of
the application now under consideration. This report accords with the
requirements of that Act and the Regulations, and in particular Regulations
21-25 (procedure at the hearing).

Page 1



1. Membership of the Sub-Committee:

1.1

1.2

2

2.1

2.2

The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing
Committee, with a quorum of two members. Unless there are
objections, in the absence of three members, the hearing shall
proceed with the quorum of two.

A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing

an application where he or she:

1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the
previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services
Committee; or

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject
to the application, are located; or

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by
the application or;

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application.

Roles of other participants:

The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal
Advisor is to provide legal advice relating to the application and
submissions.

The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record
the hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure
efficient administration

3. Chairman’s Briefing meeting:

3.1

3.2

4,

41

4.2

Prior to this hearing, the Sub-Committee Chairman will have met the
Legal Advisor and/or Clerk to determine whether further clarification is
required of any issues contained in the application or any
representation.

During this preliminary meeting no decision will have been made or
discussion held regarding the substantive merits of the application or
representations.

Location and facilities:

All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise
directed.

Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice
is given at least five working days before the hearing.

Page 2



5.

5.1

6.

6.1

6.2

Notification of attendance:

The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the
parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they
represent). A register will be circulated before the commencement of
the hearing on which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions
and all interested parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to
record their attendance.

Procedural matters:

Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to
have certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been
granted or refused. Note this relates to people other than those
attending on behalf of a party in the capacity as a representative of the

party.

Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This
will normally be as follows:

Introduction of the application:

The Licensing officer will outline:

e details of the application and relevant representations received from
the parties;

¢ relevant legislation ;

¢ relevant Licensing Policy; and

e the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination.

Documentary evidence:

e Documentary or other information
[...]
ing Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from

Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

e any other party that has submitted representations in respect of
the application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing
before the Sub-Committee;

o the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.
Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak
at the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the
Sub-Committee before another party can ask the witness questions.
This process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-
examination. The Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only

Page 4



where it is necessary to assist it in considering the representations or
application.

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the
applications, representations, or notice and the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to
exclude any information it considers to be irrelevant whether presented
in written or oral form. The licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to
attend the hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may
either adjourn the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence.
Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the Sub-
Committee will still consider the application, representation or notice
submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1  The Sub-Committee may adjourn a
[...]
arture to be necessary in
order to consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



Agenda Item 5

Licensing Sub-Committee
Section 1 - Licensing Officer's Report

Appendix 1 - Copy of Application

Appendix 2 — Map of local area

Appendix 3 - Representations from Interested Parties

Appendix 4 - Representations from Responsible Authority

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee

Section 1 - Licensing Officer's Report

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



»¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

3 October 2013

Subject Heading: Application to vary a premises licence at
Shell Romford, 203 Brentwood Road,
RM1 2SL made by Shell UK Oil Products
Ltd

Report Author and contact details: Paul Campbell — Licensing Officer
01708 432777

licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Lockett and
Co on behalf of Shell UK Oil Products Ltd under section 34 of the Licensing
Act 2003. The application was received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on
13 August 2013.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building
The premise is located at the junction of Brentwood Road and Princes Road,
Romford.

It is a garage forecourt selling petrol products with a retail shop area.

The premises are surrounded by residential properties and Frances Bardsley
School is approximately 150 metres away.

Brentwood Road is served by several bus routes.
A map of the area is attached to assist the committee | have also included an aerial
photograph of the location which | feel gives a better idea of the premises location

in relation to residential properties.

Details of the application
The current premises licence conditions

Supply of Alcohol

Day Start Finish
Monday - Saturday 08:00hrs 23:00hrs
Sunday 10:00hrs 22:30hrs

Christmas Day 12:00 to 15:00 and 19:00 to 22:30
Good Friday 08:00 to 22:30.

Page 11



Variation applied for:

Supply of Alcohol

Day Start Finish
Monday - Sunday 00:00hrs 24:00hrs
Late Night Refreshment

Day Start Finish
Monday - Sunday 23:00hrs 05:00hrs

There will be a change of layout to the premises. It is also requested that all
seasonal restrictions on the sale of alcohol are removed and replaced with the
above times.

Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings
None

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26
relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper
advertisement was installed in the 21 August 2013 edition of the Yellow Advertiser.

Summary
There were 3 valid representations against this application from interested parties.

There were 2 representations against this application from responsible authorities.

Details of representations
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations

The three representations from interested parties fall mainly under the headings of
the prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder, they
each outline some problems that they have at the premises at the moment and feel
that any extension of licensable activity will increase these problems and may
create different ones.

Responsible Authorities’ representations

The responsible authorities representations refer to the prevention of public
nuisance and make points that they wish the Sub-Committee to take into
consideration when making your decision.

Page 12



There were no representations from the following responsible authorities:

Metropolitan Police

The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority

The Trading Standards Service

Planning Control & Enforcement

Children & Families Service

Health

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 1 - Copy of Application

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I’'We SHELL UK OIL PRODUCTS LIMITED

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing
Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
001592

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
SHELL ROMFORD
203 BRENTWOOD ROAD

HEATH PARK

Post town ROMFORD Postcode RM1 2SL
Telephone number at premises (if any) 01708 768883

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £34,000.00

Part 2 — Applicant details

Dagine chniagt 01562 864488 — AGENTS

telephone number

E-mail address (optional) melissa@lockett.uk.com — AGENTS

Current postal address if SHELL UK OIL PRODUCTS LIMITED

different from premises SHELL CENTRE

address

Post town LONDON Postcode SE1 7NA

Page 17




Part 3 - Variation
Please tick as appropriate

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? NMYes O No

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? |DD| [Ml\l/I [ lYYlYS? |

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night levy?
(Please see guidance note 1)  []Yes X No

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 2)
CHANGE OF LAYOUT TO THE PREMISES.

TO REMOVE SEASONAL RESTRICTIONS ON THE HOURS FOR THE SALE OF
ALCOHOL AND CHANGE 
[...]
 OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING
LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003,
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.

Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 11)

Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or other duly
authorised agent (please read guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in
what capacity.

Signature (]2?!}7{:(/‘\ pp loc\iot 1 CC)

Date 12 AUGUST 2013

Capacity LOCKETT & CO - DULY AUTHORISED AGENTS

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises licence
holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If
signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 14)

MELISSA ZAFFINO

LOCKETT HOUSE

13 CHURCH STREET

Post town | KIDDERMINSTER | Post code | DY10 2AH

Telephone number (if any) | 01562 864488

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)
melissa@lockett.uk.com

Page 35




Notes for Guidance

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the licence
has effect or to vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to make that type of
change to the premises licence, you should make a new premises licence application under section 17
of the Licensing Act 2003.

1.

2

10.
11.
12.
13.

14.

You do not have to pay a fee if the only purpose of the variation for which you are applying is to
avoid becoming liable to the late night levy.

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any
other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your app
[...]
 this application.

Page 36



Shell Romford
_.-h.T Lockett & Co 203 Brentwood Road

Heath Park, Romford
RM1 2SL

r Retail, Licensing & Training Consultants

Display of alcohol is to be permitted throu

Ambienr Alcgne |

Page 37

DRINKS SAN HES — . E O _”
rs — | Q w
e =
Key: . oined ~rammamm— 2 —
STORE Meano) - SRREEERES ..._,nl._m |
: o = —o—— gx=
- Fire extinguisher. g e 8
m @ g _|§mmn..=._u | e !
- no.._|<. we«“.“_._o‘ns )
@ | ES o2
‘ - Fire bucket. — W@Eﬂﬁuﬁﬁ w
— . Alcohol Stara - m ) ".._.H.E.m -l . .“
- Area to be licenced for e P : Q,
the sale of alcohol for m FRPEGE OFFICE
i [——
no:mcso_”_o: off the el e ———
premise and LNR. Pull
—_MARY LIGHT oo S o
LIGHT TOUCH ik

BB Goe
5:) freaiiriy
theusiioss 00 0T (130
T

Date: August 2013
Scale: 1:100

ROMFORD\MERCO1 _nm




Page 38



PUBLIC NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION TO VARY A
PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 34 OF THE
LICENSING ACT 2003

Notice is hereby given that an application was made to the
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING to vary a premises licence
under the above Act on 13™ AUGUST 2013.

Applicant: SHELL UK OIL PRODUCTS LTD
Address of premises: SHELL ROMFORD
203 BRENTWOOD ROAD
HEATH PARK

ROMFORD, RM1 2SL
Proposed variation to the licensable activities:

REMOVE SEASONAL RESTRICTIONS ON THE HOURS FOR
THE SALE OF ALCOHOL AND CHANGE THE SALE OF
ALCOHOL HOURS TO 00.00 HOURS TO 24.00 HOURS
MONDAY TO SUNDAY FOR CONSUMPTION OFF THE
PREMISES, ADD THE PROVISION OF LATE NIGHT
REFRESHMENT FROM 23:00 HOURS TO 05:00 HOURS
MONDAY TO SUNDAY AND
CHANGE OF LAYOUT TO THE PREMISES,

The postal address of the Licensing Authority where the register is
kept and the application may be inspected is:

*LICENSING TEAM, LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING,
MERCURY HOUSE, MERCURY GARDENS, ROMFORD, RM1
3SL.

Any person wishing to make representations on this matter shall
give notice, in writing, stating the nature and grounds for making
such representations to The Licensing Officer at the above
address™ within 28 days of the date of this notice - by the

1
[...]
 a false statement in connection with an
application. The maximum fine on summary conviction for
this offence is £5000.

G T LICENSING CONSULTANTS

Tel: 07810 826 778

Em: gtlicensingconsultants@googlemail.com

GOODS VEHICLE OPERATOR'S LICENCE

Mr Frederick Alan Brown trading as Leader Freight
of The Compound, Marshview Industrial Estate,
Ferry Lane South, Rainham, Essex RMI13 9BJ is
applying to change an existing licence as follows to
keep an extra 6 goods vehicle and 4 trailers at the
operating centre at The Compound, Marshview
Industrial Estate, Ferry Lane South, Rainham, Essex
RM13 9BJ.
Owners or occupiers of land (including buildings)
near the operating centre who believe that their use or
enjoyment of that land would be affected, should
make written representations to the Traffic
Commissioner at South Eastern & Metropolitan
Traffic Area, Applications Services, Hillcrest House,
386 Harehills Lane, Leeds LS9 6NF, stating their
reasons within 21 days of this Notice. Representors
must at the same time send a copy of their
representations to the applicant at the address given at
the top of this Notice. A Guide to Making
Representations is available from the Traffic
Commissioner's Office.

PUBLIC NOTICE OF AN To
APPLICATION TO VARY A
PREMISES LICENCE UNDER i
SECTION 34 OF THE _adve_ rtise
LICENSING ACT 2003 in this
Notice is hereby given that an g
application was made to the London | S€CtION
Borough Of Havering to vary a
premises licence under the above At | PlE2S€
on 13th August 2013. Applicant: Shell
Uk ol Products 1d Address of | tElephone

premises:  Shell  Romford, 203
Brentwood Road, Heath Park, Romford,
RM1 2SL. Proposed variation to the
licensable activities: Remove seasonal
Restrictions on the hours for the Sale of
Alcohol and change the Sale of Alcohol
hours to 00.00 hours to 24.00 hours
Monday to Sunday for Consumption off
the Premises, add the Provision of Late
Night Refreshment From 23:00 hours to
05:00 hours Monday to Sunday and
Chan;{zc of Layout to t
[...]
ould feel worried about my children growing up in such an awful environment. There are lots of late night
fast-food retailers in Romford, so why do we need another one in a built up residential area.

The previous application was turned down for the above reasons and I can't understand why
I am writing yet another letter of objection.

Please take my comments on board and send me and e-mail acknowledgement.

Yours sincerely

Mrs Sarah Cox

Page 56



Licensing Sub-Committee

Section 1 - Licensing Officer's Report

Appendix 1 - Copy of Application

Appendix 2 — Map of local area

Appendix 3 - Representations from Interested Parties

Appendix 4 - Representations from Responsible Authority

Page 57



Licensing Sub-Committee

Section 1 - Licensing Officer's Report

Page 58



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 1 - Copy of Application

Page 59



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 2 — Map of local area

Page 60



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 3 - Representations from Responsible Authority

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



Page 1 of 3

Haveri nq Public Protection

LONDON BOROUGH London Borough of Havering
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens
Romford RM1 3SL

Telephone: 01708 433585

The Appropriate Licensing Officer Fax: 01708 432554
Licensing Authority email:  arthur.hunt@havering.gov.uk
London Borough of Havering Textphone »: 01708 433175
Mercury House

Mercury Gardens Date: 3 September 2013
Romford

RM1 3SL

My Reference: AGH 12999

Dear Sir

Licensing Act 2003
Shell Romford, 203 Brentwood Road, RM1 2SL
Application to vary a premises licence

With regards to the above | can confirm that this Licensing Authority wishes to make
representation against this application based upon our concerns in relation to the
prevention of public nuisance and prevention of harm to children licensing objectives. If
the premises are permitted to open for longer hours the possibility of causing nuisance to
the neighbouring residential properties will increase. There is no mention in the operating
schedule of measures that the applicant will take bearing in mind its close proximity to a
secondary school.

The application

This application seeks overall to extend the hours during which licensable activity may be
provided at the premises. Effectively the premises wish to be open 24 hours a day and
provide Late Night Refreshment throughout the night i.e. 23:00 to 05:00.

Licensing policy 012 — hours

Havering's licensing policy 012 relates to the hours during which it is felt appropriate to
provide licensable activity in given areas of the borough. Policy 012 is as follows:

The LLA is committed to protecting the amenity of residents and businesses in the
vicinity of licensed premises. Applications for hours set out below in this policy will
generally be granted subject to not being contrary to other policies in the statement
of licensing policy. Applications for hours outside the hours listed will be considered
on their merits.

Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards

O:\Flare\masters\aletter.doc \
L’

Page 63 ¢ ™Y, INVESTORS
%y o IN PEOPLE



Page 2 of 3

Regulated activities will normally be permitted:

o until 11.30 pm in residential areas
e until 00.30 am in mixed use areas
e no limits in leisure areas

This premise is surrounded by residential properties. There is no mention in the submitted
operating schedule of how the applicant intends to minimise the inconvenience and
nuisance to their residential neighbours with 24 hour trading.

Section 182 guidance to the Act — promoting the licensing objectives

Section 4(3) of the Act requires that a Licensing Authority, when carrying out its functions,
has regard to its licensing policy as well as to the guidance issued under s.182 of the Act.
This guidance also identifies certain expectations in relation to applicants.

Paragraphs 8.34 to 8.42 of the guidance to the Act address the steps required to promote
the licensing objectives. A brief examination of these steps will demonstrate that the
applicant has not fully addressed the promotion of the licensing objectives in line with the
guidance, thus making it difficult for the Licensing Authority to support the application.

8.35 Applicants are, in particular, expected to obtain sufficient information to enable them
fo demonstrate, when setting out the steps they propose to take to promote the
licensing objectives, that they understand:

e the layout of the local area and physical environment including crime and disorder
hotspots, proximity to residential premises and proximity to areas where children
may congregate;

. any risk posed to the Jocal area by the applicants’ proposed licensable activities;
and

e any local initiatives (for example, local crime reduction initiatives or voluntary
schemes including local taxi-marshalling schemes, street pastors and other

schemes) which may help to mitigate potential risks.

The premise is within 150 metres of Frances Bardsley School. Therefore this is an area in
which children may congregate. It may be that the applicant has failed to identify any risk
posed by the application. Equally, it may be that the applicant feels the application poses
no risk to the local area. Both of these possibilities cause the Licensing Authority concern.

8.36 Applicants are expected to include positive proposals in their application on how they

will manage any potential risks. Where specific policies apply in the area (for
example, a cumulative impact policy), applicants are also expected to demonstrate
an understanding of how the policy impacts on their application; any measures they
will take to mitigate the impact; and why they consider the application should be an

exception to the policy.

As mentioned previously the applicants proposed operating hours are addressed by
Havering's licensing policy 012. The property is surrounded by residential properties and
in line with the policy should only be allowed to operate until 23:30. As a Licensing
Authority we might reasonably expect that the applicant would consider “why they

Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards

O:\Flare\masters\aletter.doc \ &
Page 64 ¢ Y INVESTORS

%, . IN PEOPLE

I




Page 3 of 3
consider the application should be an exception to the policy”, but the applicant does not
appear to address this issue.

Based upon our concerns detailed above this Licensing Authority is not in a position to be
able to support an application to extend licensable activity at the premises outside those
provisions identified in Havering’s licensing policy 012.

Yours faithfully

e e

Arthur Hunt
Licensing Officer

Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards

O:\Flare\masters\aletter.doc \

Page 65 \f v INVESTORS:
!I‘\ & IN PEOPLE



H a Ve r i n q Public Protection

Mercury House, Mercury Gardens
b RESSEER B RO B B Romford RM1 3SL

Please call: Marc Gasson
Telephone: 01708 432777

memo Fax: 01708 432554

email: environmental.health@havering.gov.uk
From: Marc Gasson-Noise Specialist Textphone §: 01708 433175

To:  Arthur Hunt-Licensing Officer My Reference : MDG/086181

Your Reference :

Date: 10 September 2013

Licensing Act 2003-Application To Vary Premises Licence
Shell Romford, 203 Brentwood Road, Heath Park, Romford, Essex.

| refer to the above application and would advise that for the reasons detailed below | am
objecting to any extension of hours for licensable activities beyond their current hours:-

1. The Environmental Health Service has historically dealt with noise
complaints from nearby residents concerning the noise from patrons
attending the site during unsociable hours. Principally the noise is from
vehicle engines, doors being slammed, car stereo systems and raised voices
from patrons.

2. The closest residents are approximately 10 metres from the site with
bedrooms of nearby flats overlooking the forecourt of the garage.

3. The noise of refridgeration

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

3 October 2013 (10.30  - 10.50 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Linda Trew 
 

  
Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

   
 

 
 
Present at the hearing were Mr Corrigan Lockett (Applicant’s Agent), Mr Bala 
Kuisman (DPS) and Mr & Mrs Cox (objectors)  
 
Also present were Paul Campbell and Kasey Conway (Havering Licensing 
Officers), the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the Licensing 
sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interest was declared at this meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded all present of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 AN APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE ON BEHALF OF 

SHELL UK OILS PRODUCTS LTD  
 
 
PREMISES 
Shell Romford,  
203 Brentwood Road,  
RM1 2SL  
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
An application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Lockett 
and Co on behalf of Shell UK Oil Products Ltd under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 October 2013 

 
 

 

APPLICANT 

Shell Romford,  
203 Brentwood Road,  
RM1 2SL made by Shell UK Oil Products Ltd 
 
1. Details of the application: 
 
The current premises licence conditions  
 

Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday - Saturday 08:00hrs 23:00hrs 

Sunday 10:00hrs 22:30hrs 

 
Christmas Day 12:00 to 15:00 and 19:00 to 22:30 
Good Friday   08:00 to 22:30. 
 
Following discussion and correspondence with the Responsible Authorities 
the applicant amended the application. Which had originally been for alcohol 
sales 24 hours a day, and late night refreshment from 23:00 to 5:00. The 
amended application was as follows:   
 
Variation applied for: 

Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday - Sunday 05:00hrs 23:00hrs 

 
The interested parties were also written to and advised of the reduced 
application. 
 
Seasonal variations  
 

There were no seasonal variations applied for in the application. 
 
Non-standard timings 
 

There were no non-standard timings applied for in the application. 
 
 
2. Promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 
and 26 of the Licensing Act 2003 Regulations 2005 relating to the 
advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in 
the Yellow Advertiser on Wednesday 21 August 2013  
 
3. Details of written representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the following licensing 
objectives: 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 October 2013 

 
 

 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 
 
There were three valid representations received against the application 
from interested parties. These dealt mostly with public nuisance, referring 
to the noise caused by a premises selling alcohol right through the night 
in a mostly residential area. Potential crime and disorder were also 
referred to. 
 
There were two representations received against the application from 
responsible authorities; Havering Licensing Authority and Havering 
Environmental Health. 
 
Environmental Health representation stated an objection to any extension 
of hours for licensable activities beyond the current hours. 

 
The representation against the application detailed concerns over the close 
proximity to nearby residential properties and being contrary to Licensing 
Policy 012. 
 
Following the production of the agenda, the applicant’s agent and the two 
responsible authorities reached an agreement with the applicant following 
the withdrawal of the late night refreshment part of the application and the 
sale of alcohol would be in line with those offered after discussion, being 
05:00 – 23:00 hours. Accordingly, both responsible authorities withdrew 
their representation. 
 
4. Representations  
 
At the hearing on 3 October 2013, Mrs Sarah Cox made oral 
representation to the subcommittee. 
 

She raised concern on the noise nuisance at the site that was affecting her 
family, and considered that there was no need for the applicant to serve 
alcohol at 5:00am.  
 
5. Response of the Applicant: 
 
Mr Corrigan Lockett, speaking on behalf of the applicant, explained to 
the subcommittee that the amendment to the application was to bring 
uniformity with the trading hours of the site. In response to the 05:00 
hours of sales, Mr Lockett explained that the garage opened its door at 
05:00 hours, and when it began receiving deliveries and for ease of 
operation it was asking for sale of alcohol to commence accordingly. The 
Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s licensing policy 
stated that generally premises will be entitled to a licence for the hours 
that it normally operates.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 October 2013 

 
 

 

The sub committee was informed that the current Designated Premises 
Supervisor took over at the site about 12 months ago. The other existing 
staffs had been employed for a considerable time at the site.  
 
6. Determination of Application 

 
Decision: 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 3 October 2013, the 
Sub-Committee’s decision regarding the application to vary a 
premises Licence for Shell Romford was as set out below, for 
the reasons shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with 
a view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  
 Public safety  
 The prevention of public nuisance  
 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 
of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 

The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
consideration the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing Act 
2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 
 

Agreed Facts  
Facts/Issues  
 Whether the granting of the application to vary a premises licence 

would undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
 

 
The applicant representative had responded to the representation 
against this application and following mediation, withdrawn the late 
night part of the licence and brought the sale of alcohol in line with the 
premises trading hours i.e. 05:00 – 23:00 hours, seven days a week. 
 
The Sub-Committee accepted from the representations of interested 
parties that there may be a noise issue generally from the garage but 
this could not be linked to licensable activities.  The applicant had 
proposed to put up a notice at the site asking customers to respect the 
needs of residents and leave the area quietly.  
 

  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 October 2013 

 
 

 

The Sub-Committee noted the additional condition suggested by the 
applicant. 
 
In view of the new application, the sub committee granted the licence as 
applied for. 
 
 Variation applied for: 
 

Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday - Sunday 05:00hrs 23:00hrs 

 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


